

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC20-1027  
The Florida Bar File Nos. 2019-70,706 (11E)

---

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**  
*Complainant,*

*v.*

**ALAN HOWARD RAMER,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz  
Florida Bar No. 559547  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson St.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399  
(850) 561-5600  
psavitz@floridabar.org

Tonya L. Avery  
Florida Bar No. 190292  
The Florida Bar  
Miami Branch Office  
444 Brickell Avenue  
Rivergate Plaza, Suite M-100  
(305) 377-4445  
Miami, Florida 33131  
tavery@floridabar.org

Kevin W. Cox  
Florida Bar No. 34020  
Tiffany A. Roddenberry  
Florida Bar No. 92524  
Kathryn Isted  
Florida Bar No. 1005163  
Holland & Knight LLP  
315 South Calhoun Street,  
Suite 600  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-7000  
kevin.cox@hklaw.com  
tiffany.rodtenberry@hklaw.com  
kathryn.isted@hklaw.com

---

***Counsel for Complainant, The Florida Bar***

---

RECEIVED, 02/08/2022 05:30:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u> .....	1
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
I.    THE ORDER OF SUSPENSION SERVES AS CONCLUSIVE PROOF THAT MR. RAMER COMMITTED THE MISCONDUCT CHARGED IN THAT ORDER.....	8
A.    Mr. Ramer Was Afforded Sufficient Due Process During the Federal Proceedings. ....	10
1.    Mr. Ramer had actual notice of his own misconduct at issue in the Federal Proceedings throughout those proceedings. ....	11
2.    Mr. Ramer had notice that the Federal Proceedings could result in discipline. ....	16
3.    In accordance with the Attorney Regulation Local Rules, Mr. Ramer could have requested a hearing during the Federal Proceedings, but did not do so. ....	19
B.    Rule 3-4.6(a) of the RRTFB Was Properly Applied in the Florida Proceedings. ....	23
1.    For purposes of Rule 3-4.6(a) of the RRTFB, a foreign jurisdiction's different standard of proof is inconsequential. ....	24
2.    The Order of Suspension was entered by a court as provided in Rule 3-4.6(a) of the RRTFB.....	25
3.    Mr. Ramer's contention that he chose to be suspended by the Southern District is irrelevant.....	27
II.    MR. RAMER RECEIVED SUFFICIENT NOTICE IN THE FLORIDA PROCEEDINGS.....	28
A.    TFB's Complaint Specified the Violations of the RRTFB Charged Against Mr. Ramer. ....	28
B.    TFB Was Not Required to Specify the Rules Mr. Ramer Violated Prior to Filing Its Complaint. ....	29

III.	IN ADDITION TO THE ORDER OF SUSPENSION SERVING AS CONCLUSIVE PROOF THAT MR. RAMER VIOLATED THE RRTFB, THAT CONDUCT IS ALSO UNDISPUTED. ....	31
A.	Mr. Ramer Admitted to Committing the Misconduct That Gives Rise to Violations of RRTFB. ....	33
B.	Mr. Ramer's Undisputed Misconduct Conclusively Established His Guilt for the RRTFB Violations. ....	38
IV.	MR. RAMER'S MISCONDUCT DURING THE NOVA LITIGATION AND MYSTIQUE LITIGATION ARE RELEVANT EVIDENCE REGARDING THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION. ....	41
V.	THE FLORIDA STANDARDS AND CASE LAW DEMONSTRATE THAT MR. RAMER SHOULD RECEIVE A 91-DAY SUSPENSION. ....	44
	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	46
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	48
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u> .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Surrick</i> , 338 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Matter of Calvo</i> , 88 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carricarte</i> , 733 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1999) .....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Committe</i> , 916 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2005) .....	31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Daniel</i> , 626 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1993) .....	16, 23
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999) .....	12, 23, 29, 43
<i>The Florida Bar v. Friedman</i> , 646 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1994) .....	10, 24, 25, 31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kandekore</i> , 766 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2000) .....	9, 31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marcellus</i> , 249 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2018) .....	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mogil</i> , 763 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nowacki</i> , 697 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997) .....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Picon</i> , 205 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 2016) .....	45

<i>The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg</i> , 169 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2015) .....	45, 46
<i>The Florida Bar v. Simpson</i> , SC14-1731 (Fla. March 27, 2015) (unpublished) .....	27
<i>The Florida Bar v. Speights</i> , SC18-1027 (Fla. Apr. 18, 2019) (unpublished).....	27
<i>The Florida Bar v. Swickle</i> , 589 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1991) .....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vaughn</i> , 608 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1992) .....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wilkes</i> , 179 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1965) .....	9
<i>The Florida Bar v. Williams</i> , 753 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 2000) .....	43

### **Rules Regulating The Florida Bar**

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.3 .....	2, 4, 38, 41
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.6 .....	<i>passim</i>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.16 .....	29, 42
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.6 .....	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.1 .....	2, 4, 38, 41
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3 .....	2, 4, 38, 41
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4 .....	2, 4, 38, 41
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4 .....	2, 4, 38, 41

**Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 3.2 .....3, 44  
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 3.3 .....3, 45

**Local Rules Governing the Admission, Practice, Peer  
Review, and Discipline of Attorneys for the U.S.  
District Court for the Southern District of Florida**

L.R. 6 .....*passim*
